

SR1649

LRB099 21050 GRL 46171 r

1

## SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Kathleen M. Rhea of McHenry, who passed 4 away on February 29, 2016; and

5 WHEREAS, Kathleen Rhea was born December 31, 1946 in 6 Chicago and was a resident of McHenry for 38 years; and

7 WHEREAS, Kathleen Rhea was a flight attendant and
8 supervisor for American Airlines; and

9 WHEREAS, Kathleen Rhea was a member of the Kiwi's; and

10 WHEREAS, Kathleen Rhea was the beloved wife of Gerald; the 11 loving mother of Kathy (Geoff) Bach; the step-mother of Jerry 12 Rhea and Kelly (Bill) Maxedon; the cherished (Karen) grandmother of Zach and Brycen; the step-grandmother of Neil, 13 Molly, and the late Kailyn; the dear sister of Dick (Jeanne) 14 15 and Mary Lou Dorgan and Maureen (John) Clemens; the aunt of 16 many nieces and nephews; and the longtime friend of Bill W.; 17 therefore, be it

18 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL 19 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we, along with her 20 family and friends, mourn the passing of Kathleen M. Rhea; and SR1649 -2- LRB099 21050 GRL 46171 r 1 be it further

2 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 3 presented to the family of Kathleen Rhea as an expression of 4 our sympathy.